consolidated statement of operations data of Holdings for the
fiscal year ended January 31, 1997, for the forty weeks ended
November 8, 1996 and November 7, 1997 and for the twelve months
ended November 7, 1997 and summary unaudited historical and pro
forma consolidated balance sheet data at November 7, 1997. The pro
forma consolidated statement of operations data for the fiscal
year ended January 31, 1997, for the forty weeks ended November
8, 1996 and November 7, 1997, and for the twelve months ended
November 7, 1997 give effect to the Recapitalization as if it had
occurred at February 3, 1996. The data presented below should be
read in conjunction with the Consolidated Financial Statements,
including the related Notes thereto, included herein, the other
financial information included herein, "Unaudited Pro Forma
Consolidated Financial Data" and "Management's Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations."

   Fiscal Year Ended   Forty Weeks Ended   Twelve Months

   -----------------   -----------------   -------------
   November   Ended
   --------   -----

   January 31, 1997   8, 1996   7, 1997   November 7, 1997
   ----------------   -------   -------   ----------------

   (dollars in thousands)

Statement of
Operations Data:
Revenues (1) ..... $  806,193   $ 536,743   $ 564,958   $ 834,408
Gross profit .....   377,474   244,687   254,093   386,880
Selling, general and
administrative
expenses .....   350,105   241,582   254,544   363,067
Income from
operations .....   27,369   3,105   (451)   23,813
Net income (loss)(2)...   (4,301)   (13,691)   (40,138)   (30,748)

Other Data:
Depreciation and
amortization ..... $   10,541   $ 7,625   $ 10,191   $  13,107
Net capital
expenditures (3)
  New store openings ..   10,894   6,903   15,253   19,244
  Other .....   11,587   8,044   13,012   16,555
   ----------   --------   ---------   ---------
  Total net capital
  expenditures ..... $   22,481   $  14,947  $  28,265   $  35,799
Ratio of earnings to
fixed charges (7).....   -   -   -   -

Credit Ratios:
Total average
debt (6) .....   $ 307,494
Adjusted EBITDA (4) ...   47,590
Cash interest
expense (5) .....   22,941
Total interest
expense (5) .....   36,304
Adjusted EBITDA/cash
interest expense .....   2.1
Adjusted EBITDA/total
interest expense .....   1.3

[…]

included elsewhere in this Prospectus. The Unaudited Pro Forma
Financial Data do not purport to represent what the Company's

results of operations would have been had the Recapitalization
occurred on the dates specified, or to project the Company's
results of operations for any future period or date.

   The unaudited supplemental data reflect (i) certain pro
forma adjustments and (ii) management's estimates of certain cost
savings and cost eliminations which management believes will be
attained. See "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations--Overview."

   26

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

   Twelve Months Ended November 7, 1997

   Pro Forma Adjustments
   ---------------------

   Historical   Operating   Holdings   Pro Forma
   ----------   ---------   --------   ---------
   Corp
   ----

   (dollars in thousands)

Revenues.....   $836,658  $ (2,250)(1)   $ --   $834,408
Cost of sales.....   447,528   --   --   447,528
   -------   ------------   ------   -------
Gross profit.....   389,130   (2,250)(1)   --   386,880
Selling, general and
administrative
expensess .....   361,267   1,800(5)   --   363,067
   -------   ----------   ------   -------
Income (loss) from
operations .....   27,863   (4,050)   --   23,813
Interest expense:
   Non-cash
   interest expense .....   1,052   1,397(2)   10,914(7)   13,363
   Cash interest expense.....   13,736   9,205(3)   --   22,941
Expenses incurred in
connection with the
Recapitalization .....   19,851   --   --   (8)   19,851
Provision (benefit)
for income taxes .....   4,200   (6,007)(4)  (4,487)(4)   (6,904)
Extraordinary loss (net of
income benefit) .....   4,500   --   --   (8)   4,500
- ---------------   ------   ---------  ----------   --------
Net income (loss)..... $(15,476)   $(8,645)   $(6,627)   $(30,748)

[…]

----------   -----------   --------

   (dollars in thousands)

Supplemental Data:

Depreciation and

amortization .....   $13,107   $ --   $13,107
EBITDA.....   40,970   6,620(8)   47,590
Ratio of Adjusted
EBITDA/cash
interest expense (6) .....   2.1x
Ratio of Adjusted
EBITDA/total
interest expense (6) .....   1.3x
Ratio of total
average debt/Adjusted
EBITDA (9) .....   6.5x

Cash flows from
operating activities.....   $(1,837)

Cash flows from
investing activities.....   $(35,799)

Cash flows from
financing activities.....   $ 39,990

   Fiscal Year Ended January 31, 1997

   Pro Forma Adjustments
   ---------------------

   Historical   Operating Corp   Holdings   ProForma
   ----------   --------------   --------   --------

   (dollars in thousands)

Revenues..... $808,843   (2,650)(1)   --   $806,193
Cost of sales.....  428,719   --   --   428,719
Gross profit.....  380,124   (2,650)(1)   --   377,474
Selling, general and
administrative expenses ....  348,305   1,800 (5)   --   350,105
Income (loss) from
operations .....   31,819   (4,450)   --   27,369
Interest expense:
   Non-cash
   interest expense .....   401   1,485 (2)   10,422   12,308
   Cash interest expense....  10,069   11,894 (3)   --   21,963
Provision (benefit) for
income taxes .....   8,800   (7,310)(4)   (4,091)(4)  (2,601)
Net income (loss)..... $12,549   (10,519)   $(6,331)   (4,301)

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma statements of
operations.

   27

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

   Forty Weeks Ended November 7, 1997

   Pro Forma Adjustments
   ---------------------

   Historical   Operating   Holdings   Pro Forma
   ----------   ---------   --------   ---------
   Corp

   ----

   (dollars in thousands)

Revenues.....  $566,596   $(1,638)(1)   $ --   $564,958
Cost of sales.....   310,865   --   --   310,865
   -------   -------   -------   -------
Gross profit.....   255,731   (1,638)(1)   --   254,093
Selling, general
and administrative
expenses .....   253,159   1,385 (5)   --   254,544
   -------   -------   -------   -------
Income (loss)
from operations .....   2,572   (3,023)   --   (451)
Interest expense:
   Non-cash
  interest expense .....   962   1,052 (2)   8,274(7)   10,288
   Cash interest expense....   10,907   6,966 (3)   --   17,873
Expenses incurred in
connection with the
Recapitalization.....   19,851   --   --   19,851
Provision (benefit)
for income taxes .....   (5,050)   (4,527)(4)   (3,248)(4)   (12,825)
Extraordinary
loss (net of
   income benefit) .....   4,500   --   --   4,500
   -------   -------   -------   -------
Net income (loss)..... $(28,598)   (6,514)   $(5,026)   $(40,138)
   ========   =======   =======   ========

   Forty Weeks Ended November 8, 1996

   Pro Forma Adjustments

   Historical  Operating Corp   Holdings  Pro Forma

   (dollars in thousands)

Revenues..... $538,781   $(2,038)(1)   $--   536,743
Cost of sales..... 292,056   --   --   292,056
   -------   -------   -------   -------
Gross profit..... 246,725   (2,038)(1)   --   244,687
Selling, general and
administrative expenses   240,197   1,385 (5)   --   241,582
   -------   -------   -------   -------
Income (loss) from
operations .....   6,528   (3,423)   --   3,105
Interest expense:
   Non-cash interest
   expense .....   311   1,140 (2)   7,782(7)   9,233
   Cash interest expense....   7,240   9,655 (3)   --   16,895
Provision (benefit) for
income taxes .....   (450)   (5,829)   (3,053)(4) (9,332)
   -------   -------   -------   -------
Net income (loss)..... $  (573)   $(8,389)(5)   $(4,729)   (13,691)

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma statements of
operations.

   28

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

[…]

life of the catalog. The cumulative effect of applying this
change in accounting on prior periods was a decrease in net
income of $1,600,000 (net of an income tax benefit of
$1,000,000).

   Effective February 4, 1995, the Company modified its
inventory accounting practices to include the capitalization of
certain design, purchasing and warehousing costs. Prior to this

change, these costs were charged to expense in the period
incurred rather than in the period in which the inventories were
sold. The Company believes this change is preferable because it
provides a better matching of revenues and costs and improves the
comparability of operating results and financial position with
those of other companies. The cumulative effect of applying this
change in accounting on prior periods was an increase in net
income of $4,210,000 (net of income taxes of $2,800,000).

   The effect of these changes on fiscal 1995's results,
excluding the cumulative effect, was to increase net income by
$1,000,000. The pro forma effect of these changes on net income
in fiscal 1994 would not have been material.

   F-13

   J. CREW GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

   CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

   January 31,  November 7, 1997
   1997   (unaudited)

   (In thousands)

   ASSETS

Current assets:
  Cash and cash equivalents.....   $7,132   $12,992
  Accounts receivable (net of allowance
   for doubtful accounts of $4,357 and
   $4,670, respectively)   58,079   17,493
  Merchandise inventories.....   197,657   260,506
  Prepaid expenses and other current
   assets .....   58,318   69,467
  Refundable income taxes.....   --   4,481
   --------   --------

   Total current assets.....   321,186   364,939
Property and equipment--at cost:   135,550   171,976
  Less accumulated depreciation
  and amortization.....   (49,121)   (61,485)
   --------   --------
   86,429   110,491
   --------   --------
Other assets.....   3,206   17,961
   --------   --------
Total assets.....  $410,821   $493,391
   ========   ========

  LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)

Current liabilities:
  Notes payable--bank.....  $  --   $47,000
  Accounts payable.....   103,279   115,648
  Other current liabilities.....   62,938   50,403
  Federal and state income taxes payable   9,955   --
  Deferred income taxes.....   12,555   12,555
  Current portion of long-term debt.....   237
   --------   --------

   Total current liabilities.....   188,964   225,606
Long-term debt.....   86,855   295,257
Deferred credits and other long-term
liabilities.....   32,996   42,240

   --------   --------
   Total liabilities.....   308,815   563,103

Redeemable preferred stock .....   --   125,000
Stockholders' equity (deficit).....   102,006   (194,712)
   --------   --------
Total liabilities, redeemable
preferred stock and stockholders'
equity (deficit).....  $410,821   $493,391
   ========   ========

   See notes to unaudited condensed consolidated financial
   statements.

   F-14

   J. CREW GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

   CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

   Forty Week Period Ended
   November 8,  November 7,
   1996   1997
   (Unaudited)  (Unaudited)
   (In thousands)
Net sales.....   $528,351   $556,993
Other revenues.....   10,430   9,603
   --------   -------
  Revenues.....   538,781   566,596
Cost of goods sold, including
buying and occupancy costs   292,056   310,865
   Gross profit.....   246,725   255,731
Selling, general and administrative
 expenses.....   240,197   253,159
   --------   -------
   Income from operations.....   6,258   2,572
Interest expense--net.....   7,551   11,869
   Expenses incurred in connection
   with recapitalization   --   19,851
   --------   -------
   Loss before income taxes and
   extraordinary items   (1,023)   (29,148)
Income tax benefit.....   450   5,050
   --------   -------
Net loss before extraordinary item   $  (573)   $(24,098)
Extraordinary item--loss on
refinancing of debt ($7,627 net of
  income tax benefit of $3,127).....   --   (4,500)
   --------   -------
  Net loss.....   $  (573)   $(28,598)
   ========   ========

   See notes to unaudited condensed consolidated financial
   statements.

   F-15

   J. CREW GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

   CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

   Forty Week Period Ended
   November 8,   November 7,
   1996   1997
   (Unaudited)   (Unaudited)
   (In thousands)
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
   Net loss.....   $(573)   $(28,598)
   Adjustments to reconcile net
   loss to net cash provided by
   operating activities:
   Depreciation and amortization .....   7,625   10,191
   Amortization of deferred financing
   costs.....   311   2,268
   Provision for losses on accounts
   receivable .....   4,921   4,946
   Changes in assets and liabilities
   providing/(using) cash:
   Accounts receivable .....   (3,204)   35,640
   Merchandise inventories .....   (79,203)   (62,849)
   Prepaid expenses and other current
   assets .....   (18,927)   (11,149)
   Other assets .....   (590)   (464)
   Accounts payable .....   55,853   12,369
   Other liabilities .....   (11,134)   (9,018)
   Income taxes payable .....   2,155   (14,436)